



GOLDSKY RESOURCES CORP.
(Formerly First Nordic Metals Corp.)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2026 SECOND QUARTER REPORT
June 30, 2026

Notice to Reader

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of financial statements by an entity's auditor.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 56,360,830	\$ 84,381,333
Deferred financing cost	160,712	160,712
Receivables	944,762	1,140,935
Bonds	101,325	101,119
Prepaid expenses	396,612	408,527
	57,964,241	86,192,626
Non-current		
Right of use asset (note 13)	292,296	347,101
Property and equipment	559,626	33,841
Equity investment - exploration and evaluation assets (note 5)	-	1
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 6)	371,636,024	91,457,429
Total Assets	430,452,187	178,030,998
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,235,299	3,742,487
Lease liability (note 14)	117,079	111,688
Subscriptions received in advance	-	681,809
	2,352,378	4,535,984
Non-current		
Lease liability (note 14)	225,010	283,754
	2,577,388	4,819,738
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (note 7)	483,314,181	214,403,611
Shares to be issued	1,508,731	2,459,449
Reserves (note 7)	34,419,098	13,897,866
Deficit	(91,367,211)	(57,549,666)
	427,874,799	173,211,260
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	430,452,187	178,030,998

Nature and continuance of operations (note 1)

Subsequent events (note 15)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Approved and authorized by the board on August 31, 2026

/s/ Peter Breese
Peter Breese

Director

/s/ Russell Bradford
Russell Bradford

Director

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
OPERATING EXPENSES				
Accretion expense	\$ 9,875	\$ -	\$ 19,750	\$ -
Amortization of Right-of-use asset	27,402	-	54,805	-
Consulting and support services	645,988	926,861	1,100,289	1,463,119
Exploration expenditures (notes 5, 10)	2,292,062	4,257,055	5,958,014	5,867,520
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	188,335	127,113	(161,639)	212,040
Interest income	(591,906)	(34,091)	(1,072,283)	(100,660)
Investor relations	87,190	436,955	349,695	924,181
Management fees (note 10)	1,914,578	239,100	2,214,697	368,730
Office and administrative	579,070	489,125	926,836	968,370
Professional fees	195,203	152,159	511,797	235,058
Share-based payments (notes 7, 10)	-	891,796	23,730,688	3,609,891
Transfer agent and filing fees	109,808	55,449	184,896	135,703
	5,457,605	7,541,522	33,817,545	13,683,952
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(5,457,605)	(7,541,522)	(33,817,545)	(13,683,952)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	(0.03)	(0.11)	(0.18)	(0.20)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted	190,143,001	68,461,216	185,767,135	67,624,416

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars, except number of shares)

	Common Shares	Share Capital	Shares to be Issued	Reserves	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
Balance, December 31, 2024	66,011,800	\$ 43,044,348	\$ -	\$ 9,468,862	\$ (29,313,760)	\$ 23,199,450
Shares issued for:						
Private placement	776,398	1,397,516	-	-	-	1,397,516
Share issuance costs	-	(773,424)	-	-	-	(773,424)
Stock options exercised	1,081,371	2,080,197	-	(836,355)	-	1,243,842
Warrants exercised	1,050,135	1,185,729	-	-	-	1,185,729
Exercise of compensatory options	4,500	5,940	-	-	-	5,940
Share based payments	-	-	-	3,609,891	-	3,609,891
Loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(13,683,952)	(13,683,952)
Balance, June 30, 2025	68,924,203	46,940,306	-	12,242,398	(42,997,712)	16,184,992
Balance, December 31, 2025	176,651,231	214,403,611	2,459,449	13,897,866	(57,549,666)	173,211,260
Shares issued for:						
Acquisition - NBU	20,138	80,150	-	-	-	80,150
Acquisition - Barsele	75,509,577	243,140,838	-	-	-	243,140,838
Acquisition - Transaction cost	2,574,833	8,290,963	-	-	-	8,290,963
Shares to be issued	-	-	1,508,731	-	-	1,508,731
Stock options exercised	3,208,191	7,309,986	-	(3,209,456)	-	4,100,530
Warrants exercised	3,647,888	6,694,354	-	-	-	6,694,354
Exercise of Compensatory options	665,326	934,830	-	-	-	934,830
Shares issued for services	1,618,058	2,459,449	(2,459,449)	-	-	-
Share-based payments	-	-	-	23,730,688	-	23,730,688
Loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(33,817,545)	(33,817,545)
Balance, June 30, 2026	263,895,242	483,314,181	1,508,731	34,419,098	(91,367,211)	427,874,799

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Six months ended June 30	
	2026	2025
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$ (33,817,545)	\$ (13,683,952)
Items not affecting cash:		
Share-based payments	23,730,688	3,609,891
Accretion	19,750	-
Amortization	54,805	-
Shares to be issued for management fees	1,508,731	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	198,113	(187,653)
Prepaid expenses	11,915	(43,746)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,914,294)	(320,526)
Cash used in operating activities	(10,207,837)	(10,625,986)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITY		
Cash acquired on acquisition of NBU	60,529	-
Advances	(101,205)	-
Cash payment – Barsele acquisition	(28,465,700)	-
Transaction cost – Barsele acquisition	(281,093)	-
	(28,787,469)	-
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY		
Private placements	-	1,397,516
Share issuance costs	-	(607,720)
Subscription for shares	-	484,840
Repayment of lease liabilities	(73,102)	-
Proceeds from options exercised	4,100,530	1,243,842
Proceeds from warrants exercised	6,012,545	1,185,729
Proceeds from compensatory options exercised	934,830	5,940
Cash provided by financing activities	10,974,803	3,710,147
Change in cash during the period	(28,020,503)	(6,915,839)
Cash, beginning of period	84,381,333	9,568,671
Cash, end of period	56,360,830	2,652,832

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (note 9)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Goldsky Resources Corp. (formerly First Nordic Metals Corp.) (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada on February 20, 2013. The Company's principal business activities include the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in Sweden and Finland. On March 18, 2024, after the closing of the transaction with Gold Line Resources Ltd. (Note 4), the Company changed its name to First Nordic Metals Corp. On December 22, 2025, after the closing of the transaction with Mawson Finland Limited (Note 4), the Company changed its name to Goldsky Resources Corp. The Company's shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange under the trading symbol GSKR.V. On March 21, 2025, the Company's SDR's commenced trading on Nasdaq First North under the symbol GSKR SDB with the ISIN SE0023847785.

The head office of the Company is located at Suite 2700, 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 2X8. The registered address and records office of the Company is located at Suite 1700, Park Place, 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 2X8.

On February 23, 2024, the Company closed the transaction to acquire 100% of the shares of Gold Line Resources Ltd. ("Gold Line"), a Canadian exploration company listed on the TSX-V and OTC Exchange, for total consideration of \$4,754,444 (note 4). On December 16, 2025, the Company closed the transaction to acquire 100% of the shares of Mawson Finland Limited ("Mawson"), a Canadian exploration company listed on the TSX-V, for a total consideration of \$75,871,879 (Note 4).

On December 10, 2025, the Company consolidated its outstanding share capital on the basis of four (4) pre-consolidated shares for one (1) post consolidated share (the "Consolidation"). All share amounts have been adjusted to reflect the consolidation. The exercise price and number of common shares issuable upon the exercise of the Company's outstanding options and warrants have also been proportionately adjusted.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation. The Company has raised adequate funds during the prior year and anticipates that it has sufficient capital to meet its current obligations for the next twelve months.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION*a) Statement of compliance*

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting policies consistent with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting using the Principles of IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements and, accordingly, should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025.

b) Basis of measurement

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

c) Basis of consolidation

These condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, being Gold Line Resources Ltd. (British Columbia, Canada), Gold Line Resources Holdings Ltd. (British Columbia, Canada), First Nordic Metals Sweden AB (Sweden), GLR Finland Oy (Finland), Solvik Gold AB (Sweden), Nordic Route Explorations Ltd. (British Columbia, Canada), Nordic Route Explorations AB (Sweden), Mawson Finland Limited (Canada), Mawson Finland Gold BC Limited (Canada), Mawson Oy (Finland) and Gunnarn Mining AB..

Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries, including entities which the Company controls, are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- a) The inputs used in calculating the fair value for share-based payments expense included in profit or loss and share-based share issuance costs included in shareholders' equity. The share-based payments expense is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model as measured on the grant date to estimate the fair value of stock options. This model involves the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility of the Company's common shares, the expected life of the options, and an estimated forfeiture rate.
- b) Management has determined that acquisition costs related to its exploration and evaluation assets which were capitalized may have future economic benefits and may be economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits including, geologic and other technical information, a history of conversion of mineral deposits with similar characteristics to its own properties to proven and probable mineral reserves, the quality and capacity of existing infrastructure facilities, evaluation of permitting and environmental issues and local support for the project.
- c) Management had to apply judgement with respect to whether the acquisition of Barsele, Mawson Finland Limited ("Mawson"), Nordic Business Unit ("NBU") and Gold Line Resources Ltd. ("Gold Line") were an asset acquisition or business combination. The assessments required management to assess the inputs, processes and outputs of the company acquired at the time of acquisition. The Barsele, Mawson, NBU and Gold Line acquisitions were classified as asset acquisitions in the assessment.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The accounting policies applied by the Company in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the Company in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025.

Future accounting changes

Effective January 1, 2027, the Company is required to adopt IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements, with early adoption permitted. IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1; many of the existing principles in IAS 1 are retained, with limited changes. IFRS 18 will not impact the recognition or measurement of items in the financial statements, but it might change what an entity reports as its operating profit or loss, in particular additional defined subtotals, disclosures about management-defined performance measures and new principles for aggregation and disaggregation of information. IFRS 18 is accompanied by limited amendments to the requirements in IAS 7, Statement of Cash Flows. The Company is assessing the potential impact of the application of the standards.

4. (a) ACQUISITION OF GOLD LINE RESOURCES LTD. ("GOLD LINE")

On February 23, 2024, the Company completed the acquisition of all the issued and outstanding common shares of Gold Line whereby each Gold Line shareholder received 0.7382 common shares of the Company in exchange for one common share of Gold Line (the "Arrangement"). Pursuant to the Arrangement, the Company issued 8,936,929 common shares with a fair value of \$4,289,726. Gold Line was a Canadian exploration company listed on the TSX-V and OTC Exchange. On completion of the Arrangement, Gold Line's common shares were delisted from the TSX-V and OTC Exchange.

As part of the Arrangement, all outstanding share options and warrants of Gold Line were exchanged for share options to acquire up to an aggregate of 387,555 common shares of the Company. All outstanding warrants of Gold Line are now exercisable to acquire 3,547,064 common shares of the Company.

The transaction costs associated with the Arrangement totaled \$101,043 and is comprised of legal fees and transfer agent fees.

The acquisition of Gold Line constitutes an asset acquisition and has been accounted for under the acquisition method in accordance with the guidance provided in IFRS 3, Business Combinations ("IFRS 3"). The assets acquired did not qualify as a business according to the definition in IFRS 3, and therefore the acquisition did not constitute a business combination, but rather it is treated as a payment of equity consideration for the acquisition of Gold Line and its net assets. The value of the consideration paid after allocation to the other net assets acquired, was allocated to exploration and evaluation assets, which are located in Sweden and Finland.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

The total consideration for the acquisition of the assets and liabilities of Gold Line assumed on acquisition were as follows:

	Total \$
Cost of acquisition:	
Common shares issued	4,289,726
Transaction costs	101,043
Value of stock options	126,020
Value of warrants	237,655
Total consideration	4,754,444
Allocated as follows:	
Cash	14,126
Receivables	35,403
Prepaid expenses	68,847
Exploration and evaluation assets	6,221,626
Accounts payable	(1,585,558)
	4,754,444

4. (b) ACQUISITION OF MAWSON FINLAND LIMITED ("MAWSON")

On December 16, 2025, the Company completed the acquisition of all the issued and outstanding common shares of Mawson (the "Transaction"). Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Arrangement Agreement, the holders of the issued and outstanding Mawson common shares received 1.7884 (or 7.1534 on a pre-consolidation basis) common shares in the capital of the Company (the "Goldsky Shares") for each one Mawson common share (the "Exchange Ratio") held immediately prior to closing of the Transaction, which exchange occurred on a post the Consolidation. Pursuant to the Transaction, the Company issued 39,976,326 common shares with a fair value of \$69,958,571. Mawson was a Canadian exploration company listed on the TSX-V. On completion of the Transaction, Mawson's common shares were delisted from the TSX-V.

As part of the Transaction, all outstanding share options of Mawson were exchanged for share options to acquire up to an aggregate of 1,931,472 common shares of the Company.

The transaction costs associated with the Transaction totaled \$4,770,864 and are comprised of advisory fees, legal fees and transfer agent fees. These costs were settled by issuance of common shares and cash payments.

The acquisition of Mawson constitutes an asset acquisition and has been accounted for under the acquisition method in accordance with the guidance provided in IFRS 3, Business Combinations ("IFRS 3"). The assets acquired did not qualify as a business according to the definition in IFRS 3, and therefore the acquisition did not constitute a business combination, but rather it is treated as payment of equity consideration for the acquisition of Mawson and its net assets. The value of the consideration paid after allocation to the other net assets acquired, was allocated to exploration and evaluation assets, which are located in Finland.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

The total consideration for the acquisition of the assets and liabilities of Mawson assumed on acquisition were as follows:

	Total \$
Cost of acquisition:	
Common shares issued	69,958,571
Transaction costs	4,770,864
Value of stock options	1,142,444
Total consideration	75,871,879
Allocated as follows:	
Cash	691,823
Receivables	161,674
Prepaid expenses	72,930
Property and equipment	33,841
Right of use asset	347,101
Exploration and evaluation assets	76,016,266
Bonds	101,119
Accounts payable	(807,433)
Advances	(350,000)
Lease liability	(395,442)
	75,871,879

4. (c) ACQUISITION OF NORDIC BUSINESS UNIT ("NBU")

On February 19, 2026, the Company announced the closing of the acquisition of the Nordic business unit ("NBU Acquisition") of Elemental Royalty Corporation (previously operating as EMX Royalty Corporation ("Elemental")). Pursuant to the terms of the NBU Acquisition agreement dated May 30, 2025 (the "Agreement"), the Company is making staged payments totaling 3,247,000 SEK (CAD \$480,900), with each payment paid half in cash and half in the Company's common shares ("Shares"), as follows:

- 1,052,000 SEK following TSX-V approval (paid by the issuance of 20,138 common shares and SEK 526,000 (CAD \$77,900) in cash)
- 1,195,000 SEK (CAD \$177,000) on the first anniversary of closing; and
- 1,000,000 SEK (CAD\$148,100) on the second anniversary of closing.

The deemed issue price of the Company's common shares to be issued will be the greater of \$1.26 and the volume weighted average price of the Company's shares over the 10 consecutive trading days preceding the issue date, provided that, if and to the extent any issuance of the Company's shares causes Elemental's ownership of the Company's shares to exceed 9.9% of the then issued and outstanding shares, the dollar value of such excess portion of the Company's shares not issued shall instead be satisfied by the Company making an equivalent cash payment.

Elemental will retain a 1% net smelter return (NSR) royalty on any new projects organically generated (i.e. newly staked) by the Company in Sweden and Finland within five years of the effective date of the Agreement.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

The acquisition of NBU constitutes an asset acquisition and has been accounted for under the acquisition method in accordance with the guidance provided in IFRS 3, Business Combinations ("IFRS 3"). The assets acquired did not qualify as a business according to the definition in IFRS 3, and therefore the acquisition did not constitute a business combination, but rather it is treated as payment of equity consideration for the acquisition of Elemental/NBU and its net assets.

The total consideration for the acquisition of the assets and liabilities of Elemental assumed on acquisition were as follows:

	Total \$
Cost of acquisition:	
Common shares issued and to be issued	240,450
Cash paid and payable	240,450
Total consideration	480,900
Allocated as follows:	
Cash	60,529
Receivables	1,940
Property and equipment	525,785
Accounts payable	(6,149)
Advances	(101,205)
	480,900

4. (d) ACQUISITION OF REMAINING 55% INTEREST IN GUNNARN MINING AB ("BARSELE PROJECT")

On June 25, 2026, the Company completed the acquisition of the remaining 55% interest in Gunnarn Mining AB ("Gunnarn") from Agnico Eagle Sweden AB ("Agnico"), resulting in the Company owning 100% of Gunnarn and the Barsele Project. Prior to the acquisition, the Company held a 45% interest in Gunnarn.

Pursuant to the terms of the acquisition agreement, consideration for the remaining 55% interest consisted of:

- US\$20,000,000 in cash (CAD \$28,465,700);
- 75,509,577 common shares of the Company; and
- the grant to Agnico of a perpetual 2% net smelter return ("NSR") royalty on the Barsele Project that will commence on commercial production.

In connection with the acquisition, the Company also issued 2,574,833 common shares to Nuvolari Capital Limited as an advisory fee and incurred direct transaction costs of \$281,093.

The acquisition of the remaining 55% interest in Gunnarn constitutes an asset acquisition. The assets acquired did not meet the definition of a business under IFRS 3, Business Combinations ("IFRS 3"), and accordingly, the transaction has been accounted for as an acquisition of assets rather than a business combination. The Company's previously held 45% interest in Gunnarn, with a carrying amount of \$1, was not remeasured on acquisition.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

The total acquisition cost was allocated to exploration and evaluation assets as follows:

	Total \$
Cost of acquisition:	
Cash consideration	28,465,700
75,509,577 common shares issued	243,140,838
2,574,833 common shares issued as advisory fee	8,290,963
Direct transaction costs	281,093
Carrying amount of previously held 45% interest	1
Total acquisition cost allocated to exploration and evaluation assets	280,178,595

The common shares issued as consideration and as an advisory fee were valued at \$3.22 per common share.

The 2% NSR royalty granted to Agnico has not been recognized as a separate financial liability or as a separate component of the acquisition cost. The royalty represents a continuing burden on mineral property, with royalty payments becoming payable when minerals are produced and sold. Accordingly, the acquired mineral property is recognized subject to the 2% NSR royalty.

5. EQUITY INVESTMENT - EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**Barsele Project**

On September 25, 2015, a 45% interest in the Barsele Project, which includes Gunnarn Mining AB and Gunnarn Exploration AB (collectively, the "Barsele JV"), was transferred from Orex Minerals Inc. ("Orex") to the Company pursuant to a plan of arrangement. Prior to June 25, 2026, the remaining 55% interest in the Barsele Project was held by Agnico Eagle Sweden AB ("Agnico").

Prior to the acquisition of Agnico's interest, the Company accounted for its 45% interest in the Barsele JV using the equity method. As Agnico had elected to solely fund expenditures on behalf of the Barsele JV, the Company did not recognize its share of losses once the carrying value of its investment had been reduced to \$1.

On June 25, 2026, the Company completed the acquisition of Agnico's remaining 55% interest in Gunnarn Mining AB, resulting in the Company owning 100% of Gunnarn Mining AB and the Barsele Project. Accordingly, effective June 25, 2026, the Company ceased accounting for its interest using the equity method. The acquisition was accounted for as an asset acquisition and the carrying amount of the Company's previously held 45% interest of \$1 was included in the cost of the acquired exploration and evaluation assets without remeasurement. See note 4(d).

As at June 30, 2026, the Company's interest in the Barsele Project is included in exploration and evaluation assets rather than as an equity-accounted investment.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2026
(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

The following summarizes the continuity of the Company's interest in the Barsele Project during the six months ended June 30, 2026:

	Total \$
Equity-accounted investment, December 31, 2025	1
Acquisition of remaining 55% interest and other acquisition costs	280,178,594
Exploration and evaluation assets, June 30, 2026	280,178,595

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

As part of the acquisition of Gold Line (note 4), the Company acquired its exploration and evaluation assets. The following tables summarize the capitalized costs associated with the Company's exploration and evaluation assets as of June 30, 2026:

	Gold Line Project \$	Klippen Gold Project \$	Oijärvi Gold Project \$	Rajapalot (Finland) \$	Barsele Project \$	Total \$
Acquisition Costs						
Balance: December 31, 2023	-	-	-	-	-	-
Acquisition of Gold Line (note 4a)	3,522,377	844,217	1,855,032	-	-	6,221,626
Shares issued for mineral property acquisition	-	-	10,063,754	-	-	10,063,754
Write-down of exploration and evaluation asset	-	(844,217)	-	-	-	(844,217)
Balance: December 31, 2024	3,522,377	-	11,918,786	-	-	15,441,163
Acquisition of Mawson Finland (note 4b)	-	-	-	76,016,266	-	76,016,266
Balance: December 31, 2025	3,522,377	-	11,918,786	76,016,266	-	91,457,429
Acquisition of Barsele Project (note 4d)	-	-	-	-	280,178,595	280,178,595
Balance: June 30, 2026	3,522,377	-	11,918,786	76,016,266	280,178,595	371,636,024

Gold Line Project, Sweden

As part of the acquisition of Gold Line (Note 4), the Company acquired the Gold Line Project located in Sweden. The Gold Line Project consists of mineral property licenses along the Gold Line of northern Sweden and includes the Långtjärn, Blåbärliden, Paubäcken and Kankberg Norra properties.

The project was acquired by Gold Line from EMX Royalty Corporation ("EMX"). Under the terms of the original agreement, EMX has the right to participate pro rata in future financings of the Company, at its own cost, to maintain its interest in Gold Line (the "Pre-Emptive Right") until EMX's interest is less than 5%. EMX also holds a 3% royalty interest on production returns from certain licences and properties comprising the Gold Line Project. Gold Line had the right, within six years of April 1, 2019, to buy down up to 1% of the royalty owed to EMX (leaving EMX with a 2% royalty interest) by paying EMX 2,500 ounces of gold, or the cash equivalent thereof. Subsequent to the expiry of this period, the Company did not exercise the buy-down right and the option lapsed. In addition, the following royalty agreements are associated with the project.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

Eurasian Minerals Sweden AB ("EMSAB") Royalty:

Gold Line entered into a royalty agreement with EMSAB dated April 1, 2019, pursuant to which Gold Line is required to make annual advance royalty payments (the "Gold Line AAR"). The Gold Line AAR commenced at 30 ounces of gold and increases by five ounces per year up to a maximum of 75 ounces of gold per year until commencement of commercial production. EMSAB has the option to receive the AAR payments in gold bullion, a gold bullion cash equivalent, or a value equivalent in shares, subject to certain agreed conditions. During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company paid \$Nil related to the Gold Line AAR. As at June 30, 2026, the Company paid a total of \$492,442 (US\$357,503) related to the Gold Line AAR.

AOI Royalty:

Certain additional licenses were staked subsequent to the original agreement with EMX. Under the terms of the original agreement, licenses staked within the agreed area of interest (the "AOI"), or subsequently acquired by Gold Line before April 1, 2024, are subject to a 1% net smelter return royalty on production from the AOI interest. The Company did not acquire any licenses within the AOI before April 1, 2024.

Failure to Comply:

If Gold Line delivers a relinquishment notice to EMX or fails to make required royalty or annual advance royalty payments, EMX has the right, subject to the terms of the applicable agreements, to require Gold Line to transfer the Gold Line Project back to EMX for no further consideration.

Klippen Gold Project

As part of the acquisition of Gold Line (Note 4), the Company acquired the Klippen Gold Project, consisting of an exploration license located in Sweden. Viad Royalties AB ("Viad") holds a 1% royalty interest in the project.

Viad Royalty:

Gold Line entered into a royalty agreement with Viad dated December 31, 2021, pursuant to which Gold Line was required to make annual advance royalty payments (the "Klippen AAR") of one ounce of gold on or before the first anniversary and each anniversary thereafter until commencement of commercial production. Viad had the option to receive the AAR payments in gold bullion, a gold bullion cash equivalent, or a value equivalent in shares, subject to certain agreed conditions.

Subsequent to December 31, 2024, the Company decided not to renew the Klippen claims and accordingly recognized a write-down of the exploration and evaluation asset of \$844,217 as at December 31, 2024. As a result, the carrying value of the Klippen Gold Project was \$Nil as at June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025.

Oijärvi Gold Project, Finland

As part of the acquisition of Gold Line (note 4(a)), the Company acquired the Oijärvi Gold Project located in central Finland. Gold Line and EMX previously entered into a definitive agreement (the "AEM Agreement") with Agnico Eagle Mines Limited ("Agnico") pursuant to which Gold Line would acquire a 100% interest in Agnico's Oijärvi Gold Project and the Solvik Gold Project, which was impaired by Gold Line during the year ended December 31, 2022 (the "AEM Transaction"). Agnico retained a 2% net smelter return ("NSR") royalty on the projects, 1% of which may be purchased by EMX for US\$1,000,000.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2026
(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)
Eurasian Minerals Sweden AB ("EMSAB") Royalty:

Gold Line entered into a royalty agreement with EMSAB dated March 25, 2021, pursuant to which Gold Line is required to make annual advance royalty payments (the "Oijärvi AAR"). The Oijärvi AAR commenced at 30 ounces of gold and increases by five ounces per year up to a maximum of 75 ounces of gold per year until commencement of commercial production. EMSAB has the option to receive the AAR payments in gold bullion, a gold bullion cash equivalent, or a value equivalent in shares, subject to certain agreed conditions. During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company accrued \$297,874 (US\$216,983) related to the Oijärvi AAR, which was paid during the six months ended June 30, 2026.

On May 1, 2023, Gold Line entered into an amending agreement to the AEM Agreement (the "Amended AEM Agreement"). In connection with the Amended AEM Agreement, Gold Line issued 1,327,989 common shares on May 1, 2023 and made a cash payment of US\$87,500 on or before June 30, 2023.

As a result of the Amended AEM Agreement, total consideration would be US\$10,175,000, comprised of US\$7,087,500 in cash, US\$1,500,000 in common shares of EMX and US\$1,587,500 in common shares of Gold Line, which was required to be paid (or had been paid) to Agnico as follows:

Date	Cash Payments (USD) \$	EMX Shares (USD) \$	Gold Line Shares (USD) \$
Upon TSXV approval	750,000 (paid)	375,000 (issued)	375,000 (issued)
On first anniversary of the Agreement (March 19, 2022)	1,500,000 (paid)	500,000 (issued)	500,000 (issued)
On second anniversary of the Agreement (March 19, 2023)	87,500 (paid)	-	87,500 (issued)
On the third anniversary of the Agreement (March 19, 2024)	4,750,000 (unpaid)	625,000 (not issued)	625,000 (not issued)
Total	7,087,500	1,500,000	1,587,500

As part of the AEM Agreement, EMX will receive cash and share payments from the Company as set out in the revised table below, as well as the purchase right of 1% of Agnico's 2% NSR royalty.

Date	Cash Payments (USD) \$	Gold Line Shares Issued to EMX (USD) \$
Upon TSXV approval	-	375,000 (issued)
On the first anniversary of the AEM Agreement (March 19, 2022)	250,000 (paid)	250,000 (issued)
On the third anniversary of the AEM Agreement (March 19, 2024)	312,500 (unpaid)	312,500 (not issued)

On July 15, 2024, the Company entered into a subscription agreement with Agnico pursuant to which amounts remaining due under the Amended AEM Agreement were exchanged for common shares of the Company. On July 31, 2024, the Company completed the transaction and issued 27,954,872 common shares to Agnico at a fair value of \$10,063,754. The common shares were valued using the trading price on the date of issuance. Completion of the transaction resulted in the Company acquiring the Oijärvi Gold Project.

In connection with the transaction, Agnico and the Company entered into an investor rights agreement that provides Agnico, subject to maintaining specified minimum ownership thresholds, with certain rights including participation rights in equity financings, a top-up right permitting Agnico to increase its ownership to 19.9%, and the right to nominate one person to the Company's board of directors.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

Oijärvi Reservation Transaction

On January 21, 2022, in connection with an amendment to the Gold Line Project agreement, Gold Line acquired the Oijärvi exploration reservation (the "Oijärvi Reservation") from EMX. Under the terms of the agreement, EMX received an uncapped 3% NSR royalty on the Oijärvi Reservation. Within six years of December 31, 2021, Gold Line may buy down up to 1% of the royalty owed to EMX (leaving EMX with a 2% NSR) by paying EMX 2,500 ounces of gold, or the cash equivalent thereof.

EMX is also entitled to annual advance royalty payments (the "Oijärvi Extension AAR") commencing at 30 ounces of gold and increasing by five ounces of gold per year, starting from the fourth anniversary, up to a maximum of 75 ounces of gold per year until commencement of commercial production. EMX has the option to receive the AAR payments in gold bullion, a gold bullion cash equivalent, or a value equivalent in shares of Gold Line, subject to certain agreed conditions. As at December 31, 2025, the Company had paid a total of \$102,886 (US\$74,264) related to the Oijärvi Extension AAR.

The Oijärvi Reservation was held by EMX in trust for Gold Line until conversion into an exploration permit application registered in the name of Gold Line. The Company submitted its exploration permit application in January 2023 and, in January 2024, the Oijärvi Reservation was converted into an exploration permit.

Rajapalot Gold-Cobalt Project, Finland

As part of the acquisition of Mawson Finland Ltd. (Note 4 (b)), completed on December 16, 2025, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Rajapalot Gold-Cobalt Project in northern Finland. The Rajapalot Project forms part of the larger Rompas-Rajapalot property, which is wholly owned by the Company through its Finnish subsidiary, Mawson Oy.

Rajapalot hosts an Inferred Mineral Resource of approximately 9.8 million tonnes grading 2.8 g/t gold and 441 ppm cobalt, containing approximately 867,000 ounces of gold and 4,311 tonnes of cobalt. The mineral resource is based on an underground-only mining scenario.

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company advanced a winter diamond drilling program at Rajapalot. The program was initially planned for approximately 10,000 metres, including approximately 8,000 metres of infill drilling at the Raja and Palokas deposits to increase confidence in the existing Inferred Mineral Resources and support progression of the project through the Finnish permitting process, together with approximately 2,000 metres of target-test drilling on high-priority exploration targets near the existing resource areas. By the end of March 2026, approximately 10,429 metres of drilling had been completed at Rajapalot.

The majority of assay results have now been received, with all gold assays returned and multi-element results pending for the final two holes. The updated resource model has been delivered to SLR, an independent consulting firm engaged to complete a resource update that will support an updated Preliminary Economic Assessment (PEA) for the project.

Subsequent to June 30, 2026, the Company entered into a memorandum of understanding with Ocean Partners to investigate the technical and economic viability of recovering cobalt from the Rajapalot Project and to evaluate potential commercial arrangements relating to cobalt concentrate production, marketing and offtake.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

Barsele Gold Project, Sweden

Prior to June 25, 2026, the Company held a 45% interest in Gunnarn Mining AB, which owns the Barsele Gold Project in Sweden, with the remaining 55% interest held by Agnico Eagle Sweden AB ("Agnico Sweden"). The Company accounted for its 45% interest using the equity method and the investment had a carrying amount of \$1 immediately prior to the acquisition described below.

On June 25, 2026, the Company completed the acquisition of Agnico Sweden's remaining 55% interest in Gunnarn Mining AB, resulting in the Company consolidating 100% ownership of the Barsele Gold Project. The acquisition was accounted for as an asset acquisition. The carrying amount of the Company's previously held 45% interest of \$1 was included in the cost of the acquired exploration and evaluation assets without remeasurement. See Note 4(d).

The consideration and directly attributable acquisition costs capitalized to the Barsele exploration and evaluation asset consisted of US\$20,000,000 in cash (CAD \$28,465,700), 75,509,577 common shares of the Company valued at \$243,140,838, 2,574,833 common shares issued as an advisory fee valued at \$8,290,963, direct transaction costs of \$281,093, and the \$1 carrying amount of the previously held 45% interest, for a total capitalized cost of \$280,178,595.

As part of the acquisition, the Company granted Agnico Sweden a perpetual 2% NSR royalty over the Barsele Project. The royalty has not been recognized as a separate financial liability or as a separate component of acquisition cost and is treated as a continuing burden on the mineral property. Royalty payments will become payable when minerals are produced and sold.

7. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES**Authorized**

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued***Six months ended June 30, 2026***

As at June 30, 2026, there were 263,895,242 common shares issued and outstanding on a post consolidation basis. On December 10, 2025, the Company consolidated its outstanding share capital on the basis of four (4) pre-consolidated shares for one (1) post consolidated share.

During this period, 3,208,191 stock options were exercised for a total consideration of \$4,100,530.

During this period, 3,647,888 warrants were exercised for a total consideration of \$6,694,354.

During this period, 665,326 compensatory options were exercised for a total consideration of \$934,830.

The Company issued 20,138 common shares for the NBU acquisition valued at \$80,150.

The Company issued 75,509,577 common shares for the Barsele acquisition valued at \$243,140,838 and issued 2,574,833 advisory shares valued at \$8,290,963.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

Year ended December 31, 2025

As at December 31, 2025, there were 176,651,231 common shares issued and outstanding on a post consolidation basis.

On March 14, 2025, the Company closed its brokered private placement (the "Private Placement") of Swedish depository receipts ("SDRs") in conjunction with its listing on the Nasdaq First North Growth Market ("Nasdaq First North") in Sweden. SDRs are a financial instrument issued by a Swedish bank representing shares in a non-Swedish company. The Private Placement of SEK 7.5 million was fully subscribed and the full oversubscription allotment of SEK 2.5 million was used. 776,398 SDRs were subscribed for aggregate gross proceeds of SEK 10.0 million (CAD \$1,397,516). Each subscribed SDR is underpinned by one common share of the Company. The Company incurred \$773,424 in share issuance costs.

On July 31, 2025, the Company closed a financing (the "Offering") for aggregate gross proceeds of \$15,422,010. The Offering consisted of the issuance and sale of 10,420,278 units of the Company (the "Units") at a price per Unit of \$1.48 (the "Issue Price") Each Unit consists of one common share in the capital of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant of the Company (each whole purchase warrant, a "Warrant"). Each Warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$2.20 on or before July 31, 2027. In consideration for agency services, the Company issued to the agents 583,663 non-transferable compensation options (the "Compensation Options"). Each Compensation Option is exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company at \$1.48 until July 31, 2027, and incurred expenses of \$1,273,297 as share issuance costs. The Company valued the compensation options at \$405,065. [BD8.1] [RM8.2] [BD8.3]

On December 16, 2025, the Company closed its non-brokered private placement (the "Non-Brokered Private Placement") and its "best efforts" brokered private placement (the "Brokered Private Placement" and together with the Non-Brokered Private Placement, the "Offerings") of subscription receipts raising aggregate gross proceeds of \$80 million.

Pursuant to the Non-Brokered Private Placement, First Nordic issued 44,736,831 subscription receipts (the "Non-Brokered Subscription Receipts") at a price of \$1.52 per Non-Brokered Subscription Receipt (the "Offering Price"), for aggregate gross proceeds of \$67,999,983. Pursuant to the Brokered Private Placement, First Nordic issued a total of 7,894,736 subscription receipts (the "Brokered Subscription Receipts") at the Offering Price, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$12 million. The Company issued 1,164,959 common shares called finders shares valued at \$1,842,965 for its non-brokered subscriptions and incurred expenses of \$1,488,685 as share issuance costs.

During the year ended December 31, 2025, 1,294,092 stock options were exercised for a total consideration of \$1,590,740.

During the year ended December 31, 2025, 2,095,507 warrants were exercised for a total consideration of \$2,301,178.

During the year ended December 31, 2025, 6,252 compensatory options were exercised for a total consideration of \$8,253.

During the year ended December 31, 2025, 870,982 common shares valued at \$1,396,344 were issued for services. Subsequent to December 31, 2025, the Company issued 657,894 common shares valued at \$1,000,000 for services.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

Stock Options

The Company has a plan to grant stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. Under the plan, the Board of Directors has the discretion to issue the equivalent of up to 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company from time to time. Stock options are generally for a term of up to five years from the date granted and are exercisable at a price that is not less than the market price on the date granted.

Vesting terms are determined at the discretion of the board of directors. Options issued to consultants providing investor relations services must vest in stages over a minimum of 12 months with no more than one-quarter of the options vesting in any three-month period.

Six months ended June 30, 2026

On January 29, 2026, the Company issued 8,090,000 stock options to directors, officers and consultants. The stock options have an exercise price of \$4.10 per share, expire five years from the date of grant and vest immediately. The Company used the Black Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the options to be \$22,298,000. The following assumptions were used: risk free interest rate of 2.92%, dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 83.05% and expected life of 5 years.

On March 2, 2026, the Company issued 500,000 stock options to an officer of the Company. The stock options have an exercise price of \$4.22 per share, expire five years from the date of grant and vest immediately. The Company used the Black Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the options to be \$1,414,000. The following assumptions were used: risk free interest rate of 2.92%, dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 83.05% and expected life of 5 years.

The share-based payments expense for stock options granted and vested during the six months ended June 30, 2026, was \$23,730,688 (June 30, 2025 - \$3,609,891).

Year ended December 31, 2025

On January 7, 2025, the Company issued 2,222,500 stock options to directors, officers and consultants. The stock options have an exercise price of \$1.56 per share, expire five years from the date of grant and vest immediately. The Company used the Black Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the options to be \$2,428,373. The following assumptions were used: risk free interest rate of 3.01%, dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 90.54% and expected life of 5 years.

On January 20, 2025, the Company issued 250,000 stock options to the Company director. The stock options have an exercise price of \$1.68 per share, expire five years from the date of grant and vest immediately. The Company used the Black Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the options to be \$289,721. The following assumptions were used: risk free interest rate of 3.01%, dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 90.31% and expected life of 5 years.

On May 7, 2025, the Company issued 850,828 stock options to directors, officers and consultants. 775,828 stock options have an exercise price of \$1.80 per share, expire five years from the date of grant and have varying vesting periods. 75,000 options have an exercise price of \$2.80 per share, expire three years from date of grant and vest immediately. The Company used the Black Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the options to be a total of \$999,344. The Company expensed \$928,005 during the year ended December 31, 2025. The following assumptions were used: risk free interest rate of 2.7%, dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 86.94% and expected life of five and three years.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2026
(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

On August 8, 2025, the Company issued 437,500 stock options to directors, officers and consultants. These stock options have an exercise price of \$1.60 per share, expire five years from the date of grant and vest 1/3 immediately and 1/3 annually thereafter. The Company used the Black Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the options to be a total of \$303,627. The Company expensed \$137,435 during the year ended December 31, 2025. The following assumptions were used: risk-free interest rate of 2.92%, dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 85.16 % and expected life of five.

On September 1, 2025, the Company issued 50,000 stock options to a consultant. The stock options have an exercise price of \$1.60 per share, expire six months from the date of grant. The Company used the Black Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the options to be \$33,122. The following assumptions were used: risk free interest rate of 2.92%, dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 85.161% and expected life of 6 months.

On October 16, 2025, the Company issued 25,000 stock options to a consultant. The stock options have an exercise price of \$2.00 per share, expire one year from the date of grant. The Company used the Black Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the options to be \$65,700. The following assumptions were used: risk free interest rate of 1.92%, dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 83.05% and expected life of one year.

The share-based payments expense for stock options granted and vested during the year ended December 31, 2025, was \$3,882,356 (December 31, 2024 - \$2,747,251).

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Options	Options Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Outstanding, December 31, 2024	3,423,904	1.20
Granted	3,835,828	1.65
Issued on acquisition of Mawson Finland (note 4)	1,931,472	0.64
Exercised	(1,294,092)	1.23
Forfeited	(358,334)	1.97
Outstanding, December 31, 2025	7,538,778	1.24
Granted	8,590,000	4.11
Exercised	(3,208,191)	1.28
Forfeited	(145,833)	2.66
Outstanding June 30, 2026	12,774,754	3.14
Exercisable June 30, 2026	12,631,425	3.04

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

The following stock options to acquire common shares of the Company were outstanding at June 30, 2026:

Number of Options	Exercise Price \$	Expiry Date
75,000	2.80	May 7, 2028
50,000	0.68	December 22, 2028
719,635	0.80	April 5, 2029
50,000	0.92	May 27, 2029
131,250	1.32	July 26, 2029
250,000	1.44	September 16, 2029
6,011	1.48	September 20, 2029
1,241,641	1.56	January 7, 2030
105,000	1.68	January 20, 2030
109,721	1.80	May 7, 2030
187,500	1.60	August 8, 2030
25,000	2.00	October 16, 2026
509,694	0.64	December 19, 2028
375,564	0.64	January 25, 2029
348,738	0.64	February 9, 2029
8,090,000	4.10	January 29, 2031
500,000	4.22	March 2, 2031
12,774,754		

Warrants and Compensatory Options***Six months ended June 30, 2026***

The Company did not issue any warrants or compensatory options during the six months ended June 30, 2026.

Year ended December 31, 2025

In connection with a private placement completed in July 2025, the Company issued 5,210,146 warrants. The warrants have an exercise price of \$2.20 per share, expire two years from the date of grant and vest immediately. Under the residual value method, \$nil was attributed to the warrants. The Company also issued 583,663 compensation options. Each Compensation Option is exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company at \$1.48 until July 31, 2027. The Company used the Black Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the compensation options to be \$0.68. The following weighted average assumptions were used: risk free interest rate of 2.92%, dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 85.16% and expected life of 2 years.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2026
(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Warrant and compensatory option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Warrants and Compensatory Options	Warrants and Compensatory Options Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding, December 31, 2024	8,781,055	2.16
Granted	5,793,809	2.12
Exercised	(2,101,759)	1.10
Expired	(501,361)	12.84
Outstanding, December 31, 2025	11,971,744	1.89
Granted	-	-
Exercised	(4,313,214)	1.77
Expired	-	-
Outstanding June 30, 2026	7,658,530	1.96
Exercisable June 30, 2026	7,658,530	1.96

The following warrants and compensatory options to acquire common shares of the Company were outstanding at June 30, 2026:

Number of Warrants	Number of Compensatory Options	Exercise Price \$	Expiry Date
177,454	-	1.60	July 8, 2026
117,566	-	1.60	July 29, 2026
-	204,913	1.32	November 26, 2026
3,213,291	-	1.80	November 26, 2026
3,715,390	-	2.20	July 31, 2027
-	229,916	1.48	July 31, 2027
7,223,701	434,829		

8. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company defines its capital as shareholder equity. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management due to the nature of the Company's business. The Company may invest its capital in liquid investments to obtain adequate returns. The investment decision is based on cash management to ensure working capital is available to meet the Company's short-term obligations while maximizing liquidity and returns on unused capital. The Company does not pay dividends. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company raises capital to fund its corporate and exploration costs and other obligations through the sale of its common shares or units consisting of common shares and warrants in order to operate its business and safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern. Although the Company management has been successful at raising funds in the past through issuance of share capital, it is uncertain whether it will continue this financing due to uncertain economic conditions. There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the period.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)***9. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS**

Significant non-cash transactions during the six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025:

- a) Fair value of shares issued to acquire the Nordic Business Unit ("NBU") \$80,150 (2025-\$nil).
- b) Subscription funds for \$681,809 received in advance for the exercise of warrants in the year 2025 were allotted shares in 2026.
- c) Fair value of shares issued to acquire the Barsele property \$243,140,838 and fair value of shares issued for advisory services for \$8,290,963. (2025-\$nil).
- d) The Company paid \$Nil for income taxes and cash interest during the six months ended June 30, 2026 (2025 - \$Nil).

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company entered into transactions with directors, officers and other related parties. Key management personnel are individuals responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company and include the Company's directors and officers.

Compensation paid or payable to key management personnel for services rendered are as follows:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2026	Six Months Ended June 30, 2025
	\$	\$
Management Fees ⁽¹⁾	613,801	368,730
Share Based Payments	9,131,500	778,500
Management fee to be settled in shares	1,508,731	-
Total	11,254,032	1,147,230

⁽¹⁾ Management fees include compensation to: Russell Bradford (CEO), Noora Ahola (Executive Director & MD, Nordics), Rakesh Malhotra (CFO-up to February 28, 2026), Brent Doster (CFO-March 1, 2026, onwards), Karilyn Farmer (Executive Director and SVP).

In connection with the closing of the Barsele transaction (note 4(d)), the Company recorded a management fee expense of \$1,508,731 payable to the CEO and director, of the Company. The amount was settled through the issuance of 468,550 common shares subsequent to June 30, 2026. Accordingly, as at June 30, 2026, the amount was recognized as a management fee expense with a corresponding amount recorded as shares to be issued within shareholders' equity. See note 15.

Other transactions with related parties during the period are as follows:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2026	Six Months Ended June 30, 2025
	\$	\$
Exploration Expenditures	59,912	464,800
Board and Management Costs	92,165	-
Share Based Payments	6,945,700	781,405
Total	7,097,777	1,246,205

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

The amounts presented under other related -party transactions related to related parties other than amounts included in key management compensation above.

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at June 30, 2026 is \$Nil (December 2025 - \$24,617) due to directors or officers or companies controlled by directors.

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below.

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Fair value of financial instruments

The Company has various financial instruments including cash, receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The carrying values of all these financial instruments approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturity of the financial instruments.

Concentrations of business risk

The Company maintains a majority of its cash with a major Canadian financial institution. Deposits held with this institution may exceed the amount of insurance provided on such deposits.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.

The Company's cash is held primarily in a large Canadian financial institution. The Company has not experienced any significant credit losses and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk. The Company's receivables are primarily comprised of goods and services tax, which are recoverable from the governing body in Canada.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure.

Foreign exchange risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, receivables, prepaid expenses, amounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in the Swedish krona, Euro and the US dollar. A 10% fluctuation in the SEK, Euro or the USD against the Canadian dollar would not result in any material change in loss for the six months ended June 30, 2026.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**For the six months ended June 30, 2026***(unaudited, all figures are expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)***Interest rate risk**

The Company limits its exposure to interest rate risk by holding cash deposits at major Canadian financial institutions and accordingly is not subject to significant interest rate risk.

Price risk

Mineral prices, in particular gold and silver, are volatile. The prices are subject to market supply and demand, political and economic factors, and commodity speculation, all of which can interact with one another to cause significant price movement from day to day and hour to hour. These price movements can affect the Company's ability to operate and to raise financing through the sale of its common shares.

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's one reportable operating segment is the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. Geographic information is as follows:

	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
	\$	\$
Equity investment – exploration and evaluation assets		
Sweden	-	1
Exploration and evaluation assets		
Sweden	283,700,972	3,522,377
Finland	87,935,052	87,935,052

13. RIGHT OF USE ASSET

The following shows the movement in the Company's Right of Use Asset

Balance, December 31, 2025	\$ 347,101
Amortization	(54,805)
Balance, June 30, 2026	292,296

Right- of- use asset includes office space amortized over the period of the lease.

14. LEASE LIABILITY

The following shows the movement in the Company's Lease liability

Balance, December 31, 2025	\$ 395,442
Accretion on lease obligation	19,750
Lease payments made during the period	(73,103)
Balance, June 30, 2026	342,089
Less than one year	117,079
Greater than one year	225,010
Total lease obligation	342,089

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- a) After June 30, 2026, the Company issued 468,550 common shares to CEO and director in settlement of a management fee of \$1,508,731 related to the closing of the Barsele transaction. As at June 30, 2026, the management fee had been recognized as an expense with a corresponding amount recorded as shares to be issued within shareholders' equity. See Note 10 – Related Party Transactions.
- b) After June 30, 2026, 2,601,562 warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$4,928,823 and 45,080 compensatory options for proceeds of \$66,658.
- c) After June 30, 2026, 88,811 options were exercised for proceeds of \$66,749.